and, 

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the need to proceed forward with design of Dick 

Price Road East of UPRR to N. Main Street; and, 

WHEREAS, Wier and Associates, Inc. has provided a proposal for the design in an amount 

not to exceed three hundred ninety-three thousand five hundred forty and no/100 dollars 

($393,540.00); and, 

WHEREAS, after review of the proposal City staff recommends approving a professional 

services contract with Wier and Associates, Inc.; and, 

WHEREAS, funding for this contract is available from the Street Bond Fund and Tarrant 

County Transportation Bond Program.

[...]

The findings and recitations set out in the preamble are found to be true and correct and are 

hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes. 

SECTION 2. 

A Professional Services Contract with Wier and Associates, Inc. in an amount not to exceed 

three hundred ninety-three thousand five hundred forty and no/100 dollars ($393,540.00) for the 

design of  Dick Price Road East of UPRR to N. Main Street and, in substantially the same form as 

the attached Exhibit “A”, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3. 

Funding in an amount not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand and no/100 dollars 

($250,000.00) for the valuation and acquisition of right-of-way necessary to construct the project 

is hereby approved. 

SECTION 4. 

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution is 

passed is open to the public as required by law and the public notice of the time, place, and purpose